

No. 20-695

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DEREK PIERSING, ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND ALL  
OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

DOMINO'S PIZZA FRANCHISING LLC, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Sixth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE PROFESSOR  
GEORGE A. BERMAN IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONER**

---

J. SAMUEL TENENBAUM \*  
BLUHM LEGAL CLINIC  
COMPLEX CIVIL LITIGATION  
AND INVESTOR PROTECTION  
CENTER  
NORTHWESTERN PRITZKER  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
375 East Chicago Avenue  
Chicago, Illinois 06011  
(312) 503-4808  
s-tenenbaum@  
law.northwestern.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

December 21, 2020

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. <i>FIRST OPTIONS</i> ENTITLES PARTIES TO AN INDEPENDENT JUDICIAL DE- TERMINATION OF ARBITRABILITY UNLESS THEY HAVE “CLEARLY AND UNMISTAKABLY” AGREED OTHER- WISE.....	7
A. The <i>First Options</i> Test.....	7
B. Application of <i>First Options</i> .....	9
II. COMPETENCE-COMPETENCE LAN- GUAGE IN ARBITRATION RULES DOES NOT CONSTITUTE “CLEAR AND UN- MISTAKABLE” EVIDENCE UNDER <i>FIRST OPTIONS</i> .....	10
A. The Competence-Competence Language in this Case.....	11
B. The Meaning of Competence- Competence in U.S. Law .....	16
C. A Reversal of Presumptions.....	18
D. A “Clear and Unmistakable” Delegation Belongs in Arbitration Agreements, not in Incorporated Procedural Rules.....	19
III. THE EFFECT OF A DELEGATION IS TO FULLY DISABLE COURTS FROM EN- SURING THE ARBITRABILITY OF A DISPUTE.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS—continued

	Page
IV. THE PRESUMPTIVE AUTHORITY OF COURTS TO DETERMINE THE ARBITRABILITY OF A DISPUTE IS CENTRAL TO ARBITRATION'S LEGITIMACY AS A MEANS OF INTERNATIONAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Ajamian v. CantorCO2e L.P.</i> , 137 Cal. Rptr. 3d 773 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 2012).....	15
<i>Ashworth v. Five Guys Operations, LLC</i> , No. 3:16-06646, 2016 WL 7422679 (S.D. W.Va. Dec. 22, 2016).....	14
<i>Auwah v. Coverall North Am., Inc.</i> , 554 F.3d 7 (1st Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Republic of Ecuador</i> , 949 F. Supp. 2d 57 (D.D.C. 2013).....	20
<i>Doe v. Natt</i> , 299 So. 3d 599 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2020).....	15, 16
<i>First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	2, 8, 19
<i>Flandreau Pub. Sch. Dist. #50-3 v. G.A. Johnson Constr., Inc.</i> , 701 N.W.2d 430 (S.D. 2005).....	14
<i>FSC Sec. Corp. v. Freel</i> , 14 F.3d 1310 (8th Cir. 1994).....	12
<i>Gilbert St. Developers, LLC v. La Quinta Homes, LLC</i> , 174 Cal. App. 4th 1185 (Cal. Ct. App. 2009).....	15
<i>Glob. Client Sols., LLC v. Ossello</i> , 367 P.3d 361 (Mont. 2016).....	14, 15
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Int’l Bhd. Of Teamsters</i> , 561 U.S. 287 (2010).....	4
<i>Green v. SuperShuttle Int’l, Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 766 (8th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer &amp; White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019).....	3
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer &amp; White Sales, Inc.</i> , No. 19-963 (S. Ct. argued Dec. 8, 2020).....	3
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	2, 4

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019) .....	4
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995) .....	4
<i>Miami Marlins, L.P. v. Miami-Dade Cty.</i> , 276 So. 3d 936 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2019) .....	15
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985) .....	4
<i>Morgan v. Sanford Brown Inst.</i> , 137 A.3d 1168 (N.J. 2016) .....	14
<i>Oracle America, Inc. v. Myriad Grp. A.G.</i> , 724 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	10
<i>Oxford Health Plans LLC v. Sutter</i> , 569 U.S. 564 (2013).....	21
<i>Rent-A-Center West, Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010).....	8, 12
<i>Schneider v. Kingdom of Thai.</i> , 688 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	20
<i>Simply Wireless, Inc. v. T-Mobile US, Inc.</i> , 877 F.3d 522 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	13
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	4
<i>Taylor v. Samsung Elecs. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 19 C 4526, 2020 WL 1248655 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 16, 2020) .....	13
<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc. v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	4
 STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
9 U.S.C. § 4 .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
AAA Employment Arbitration Rules, R. 6(a) (2009).....	11
Ashley Cook, <i>Kompetenz-Kompetenz: Varying Approaches and a Proposal for a Limited Form of Negative Kompetenz-Kompetenz</i> , 2014 Pepp. L. Rev. 17 (2014).....	16
Convention on the Recognition and Enforcement of Foreign Arbitral Awards, art. II, June 10, 1958, 330 U.N.T.S. 3.....	17
Emmanuel Gaillard & Yas Banifatemi, <i>Negative Effect of Competence-Competence: The Rule of Priority in Favor of the Arbitrators</i> , in <i>Enforcement of Arbitration Agreements and International Arbitral Awards: The New York Convention in Practice 257</i> (Emmanuel Gaillard & Domenico Di Pietro eds., 2008) .....	17
George A. Bermann, <i>The “Gateway Problem” in International Commercial Arbitration</i> , 37 Yale J. Int’l L. 1 (2012).....	22
Ina C. Popova, Patrick Taylor & Romain Zamour, <i>France</i> , in <i>European Arbitration Review 2020</i> .....	21
Jack M. Graves & Yelena Davydan, <i>Competence-Competence and Separability—American Style</i> , in <i>Int’l Arb. and Int’l Commercial Law: Synergy, Convergence and Evolution</i> (2011) .....	17, 18

<i>Practising Virtue: Inside International Arbitration</i> (David D. Caron, Stephan W. Schill, Abby Cohen Smutny & Epaminontas E. Triantafilou, eds. Oxford Univ. Press 2015) .....	22
Restatement of the U.S. Law of Int'l Commercial and Investor-State Arb. § 2.8, art. <i>b</i> , Reporter's n. <i>b</i> (iii), (Am. L. Inst. 2019) .....	19
William Park, <i>Challenging Arbitral Jurisdiction: The Role of Institutional Rules</i> , 15 Bos. Univ. Sch. of L. Scholarly Commons 1 (2015) .....	16
